

**In the District Court of Appeal
Fifth District of Florida**

CASE NO. 5D15-3924

(Circuit Court Case No. 12-CA-2386)

CURT A. BOWMAN and MICHELE A. BOWMAN,

Appellants,

v.

MTGLQ INVESTORS, LP, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

WEIDNERLAW

Consumer Justice Attorneys

Counsel for Appellants

250 Mirror Lake Dr., N.

St. Petersburg, FL 33701

Telephone: (727) 954-8752

Designated Email for Service:

service@mattweidnerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Appellants’ Statement of the Facts.....	1
A. The Pleadings	1
B. The Trial	3
C. The Verdict, Judgment, and Motion for Rehearing	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The evidence is insufficient to support the judgment and therefore the case must be remanded for dismissal.	11
A. The Bank presented insufficient evidence that it complied with Paragraph 22 of the mortgage.	11
B. The Bank presented insufficient evidence that it had standing at inception.	17
II. The loan documents were unenforceable because the Bank did not pay taxes on the modification.....	23
A. The Bank did not pay documentary stamp taxes on the modification.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

B. The Bank did not pay intangible taxes on the modification. 26

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Balch v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , 171 So. 3d 207 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	22
<i>Balmoral Condominium Assoc. v. Grimaldi</i> , 107 So. 3d 1149 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	25
<i>Bankers Insurance Co. v. Macias</i> , 475 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 1985)	16
<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Almand and Associates</i> , 780 So. 2d 45, 59 n. 20 (Fla. 2001)	17
<i>Blum v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.</i> , 159 So. 3d 920 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	14
<i>Boyd v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 143 So. 3d 1128 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	17
<i>Bristol v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 137 So.3d 1130 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	22
<i>Coggan v. Coggan</i> , 239 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1970)	19
<i>Correa v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 118 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	22
<i>Crawford Residences, LLC v. Banco Popular N. Am.</i> , 88 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	10
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Clarke</i> , 87 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Dickson v. Roseville Properties, LLC,
__ So. 3d __,
2015 WL 6777155 (Fla. 2d DCA November 6, 2015).....18

Dixon v. Express Equity Lending Grp., LLLP,
125 So. 3d 965 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)10

Dober v. Worrell,
401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)16

Doyle v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,
162 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....14

Ensler v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC,
178 So. 3d 95 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)16

Glenn Wright Homes (Delray) LLC v. Lowy,
18 So. 3d 693 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)25

Gorel v. Bank of New York,
165 So. 3d 44 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)16

Green Tree Servicing, LLC v. Milam,
177 So. 3d 7 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)..... 14, 15

Green v. Pederson,
99 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1957)23

Guerrero v. Chase Home Fin., LLC,
83 So. 3d 970 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....22

Inter-Active Services, Inc. v. Heathrow Master Ass’n, Inc.,
721 So.2d 433 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)10

Joseph v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,
155 So. 3d 444 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)22

Kiefert v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC,
153 So. 3d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

LaFrance v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n,
141 So. 3d 754 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)17

Martins v. PNC Bank, Nat. Ass'n,
170 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)12

Mount Sinai Med. Ctr. of Greater Miami, Inc. v. Gonzalez,
98 So. 3d 1198 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....14

One 79th Street Estates v. American Investment Services,
47 So. 3d 886 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....24

Ortiz v. PNC Bank, Nat. Ass'n,
__ So. 3d __,
2016 WL 1239760 (Fla. 4th DCA March 30, 2016).....20

Peuguero v. Bank of America, N.A.,
169 So. 3d 1198 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)20

Randy Intern., Ltd. v. Am. Excess Corp.,
501 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....10

Russell v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC,
163 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....21

Samaroo v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
137 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 5th 2014).....15

Schmidt v. Deutsche Bank,
170 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)22

Seffar v. Residential Credit Solutions, Inc.,
160 So.3d 122 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)20

Silber v. Cn'R Industries of Jacksonville, Inc.,
526 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....24

Somma v. Metra Electronics Corp.,
727 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Stanley v. Marceaux,
991 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)19

Tilus v. AS Michai, LLC,
161 So. 3d 1284 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)22

Turtle Lake Associates, Ltd. V. Third Federal Services, Inc.,
518 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....19

Vasilevskiy v. Wachovia Bank, Nat. Ass’n,
171 So. 3d 192 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)16

Webster v. Chase Home Finance, LLC,
155 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)13

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100(a)16

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(e)10

Statutes

§ 201.08(1)(b), Fla. Stat. 23, 26

§ 201.08(5), Fla. Stat.23

§ 201.09(1), Fla. Stat.23

§ 201.09(2), Fla. Stat.23

§ 673.2011, Fla. Stat.18

§ 90.302(2), Fla. Stat.17
